
No. 22-1478

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STEFANO GRANATA; JUDSON THOMAS; COLBY CANNIZZARO;
CAMERON PROSPERI; GUNRUNNER, LLC;
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

---v.---

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; TERRENCE REIDY, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Robert M. Buchanan, Jr.
1st Cir. No. 55702
CHOATE, HALL & STEWART, LLP
Two International Place
Boston, MA 02110
617-248-5000
rbuchanan@choate.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Giffords
Law Center To Prevent Gun Violence*

February 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT8

I. MASSACHUSETTS’S LAW DOES NOT REGULATE CONDUCT
PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S PLAIN TEXT.....8

 A. The Conduct At Issue Is The Commercial Sale Of Handguns
 Subject To Commonsense Safety Laws.....8

 B. The Plaintiffs Have Failed To Demonstrate That The Second
 Amendment’s Plain Text Applies To The Challenged Law.....9

 C. Laws “Imposing Conditions And Qualifications On The
 Commercial Sale Of Arms” Are “Presumptively Lawful.”14

II. THE REGULATIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY
ARE CONSISTENT WITH OUR TRADITION OF FIREARM
REGULATION.....16

 A. The Bruen Historical Analogy Test.16

 1. Overview.....16

 2. The Relevant Timeframe.16

 3. The Number Of Analogues.....18

 B. The Nation Has A Historic Tradition Of Gun Safety
 Regulation.20

 1. Overview.....20

 2. Firearm and Gunpowder “Proving” Laws.21

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)2

Bauer v. Harris,
94 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (E.D. Cal. 2015), *aff’d on other grounds*, 858
F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)15

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....*passim*

Draper v. Healey,
98 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D. Mass. 2015), *aff’d on other grounds*, 827
F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....13

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)13

Hirschfeld v. BATFE,
417 F. Supp. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019).....2

Kampfer v. Cuomo,
993 F. Supp. 2d 188 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....12

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....*passim*

Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan,
353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018).....2

Morehouse Enters., LLC v. BATFE,
No. 3:22-cv-116, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151356 (D.N.D. Aug. 23,
2022)11

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....*passim*

Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown,
 No. 2:22-cv-01815-IM, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219391 (D. Or.
 Dec. 6, 2022).....9

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)2

Reese v. BATFE,
 No. 6:20-CV-01438, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230140 (W.D. La.
 Dec. 21, 2022).....9

Stimmel v. Sessions,
 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)2

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)10, 22

United States v. Cox,
 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)15

United States v. Guzman,
 419 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005).....18

United States v. Hosford,
 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016)15

United States v. Love,
 No. 1:21-CR-42-HAB, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229113 (N.D. Ind.
 Dec. 20, 2022).....20

United States v. Marique,
 No. 8:21-po-02263-AAQ, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229608 (D. Md.
 Dec. 14, 2022).....19

United States v. Perez-Garcia,
 No. 22-CR-1581-GPC, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220123 (S.D. Cal.
 Dec. 6, 2022).....15

United States v. Price,
 No. 2:22-cr-00097, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186571 (S.D. W. Va.
 Oct. 12, 2022)11

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....14, 18

United States v. Seiwert,
No. 20 CR 443, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175417 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28,
2022)19

United States v. Tilotta,
No. 3:19-cr-04768-GPC, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156715 (S.D. Cal.
Aug. 30, 2022)10, 11, 13

United States v. Tita,
No. RDB-21-0334, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231140 (D. Md. Dec.
22, 2022)21

Statutes

1890 Va. Acts 118, ch. 152.....28

1856 Ala. Acts 17, No. 26.....28

1804 Mass. Acts 111, ch. 816, 25

1808 Mass. Acts 444, ch. 5225

1809 Mass. Acts 205, ch. 118.....26

1810 Mass. Acts 303, ch. 7227

1814 Mass. Acts 464, ch. 19227

1881 Mass. Acts 373, ch. 2725

1884 Mass. Acts. 57, ch. 7628

1911 Mass. Acts 484, ch. 49525

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123*passim*

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131 ³/₄.....8

1821 Me. Laws 546, ch. 162.....27

1820 N.H. Laws 274, ch. 2524
1776-1777 N.J. Laws 6, ch. 623
1794 Pa. Laws 764, ch. 33724
1776 R.I. Pub. Laws 25.....24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Amend. II5, 10

Rules and Regulations

501 C.M.R. § 7.05.....8
940 C.M.R. § 16.00.....4, 9
940 C.M.R. § 16.04(2)27
940 C.M.R. § 16.05(1).....5, 28
940 C.M.R. § 16.05(2)5, 28
940 C.M.R. § 16.05(3)13

Miscellaneous

*8 Documents and Records Relating to the State of New Hampshire
During the Period of the American Revolution, from 1776-1783
(Nathaniel Bouton ed. 1874) (Jan. 12, 1775)23*
John D. Hamilton, *Arms Makers in the Pioneer Valley*, AM. SOC'Y OF
ARMS COLLECTORS BULLETIN 94:17-32 (2006)26
The Massachusetts Register and United States Calendar for 183726

Resolutions of the Maryland Council Of Safety, Aug. 29, 1775, Archives of Maryland, 11:75	21
Resolutions of the Pennsylvania Committee On Safety, Oct. 27, 1775 Col. Rec. Penn., 10:383	21
Resolutions of the Pennsylvania Committee On Safety, Apr. 4, 1776, Min. Sup. Penn., 10:535	22
Richard W. Stewart, The London Gunmakers and the Ordnance Office, 1590-1637, AM. SOC'Y OF ARMS COLLECTORS BULLETIN 55 at 25 (1986)	22
William Burdick, <i>The Massachusetts Manual: or Political and Historical Register, For the Political Year from June 1814 to June 1815</i> (1814).....	26
Wolseley, <i>The Charter of the Company of Gunmakers</i> , J. OF THE SOC'Y FOR ARMY HIST. RSCH., (1927), http://www.jstor.org/stable/44219314	22
